PAT	ENTS ON		
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignment, Washington, D.C. 20231	101064420		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies): DataCard Corporation	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):		
	Name: IVI Checkmate Inc.		
	Internal Address:		
Additional name/s of conveying party/ies attached?	City: Roswell		
Assignment 🗌 Merger	State/Country: Georgia		
Security Assignment Change of Name	Zip: <u>30076</u>		
	-		
Execution Date: 4/19/99	Additional name/s & address/es attached? □ Yes ⊠ No		
A. Patent Application No(s). (108/706,506 (2) (3) Additional number 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:	B. (1)   (2) (3)   rs attached □ Yes ⊠ No 6. Total number of applications & patents involved: 1   7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00   ⊠ Enclosed   □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account #14-1140   8. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any deficiency in the fee(s) filed, or asserted to be filed, or which should have been filed herewith (or with any paper thereafter filed in this application by this firm) to our Account No. 14-1140.		
DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE		
of the original document.    Robert W. Faris   Name of Person Signing   Reg. No. 31,352	Trmation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy    June 9, 1999   Signature		
	riginal cover sheet, attachments, and document: [5]		

ľ

### <u>PATENT ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, DataCard Corporation, a corporation of the State of Delaware, with its principal place of business at 11111 Bren Road West, Minnetonka, Minnesota 55343 (hereinafter called "ASSIGNOR") is the record owner of the pending United States and Foreign Patent Applications listed on the attached Schedule A made a part hereof and the inventions disclosed and claimed therein (the "Patent Applications"), and

WHEREAS, IVI Checkmate Inc., a corporation of the State of Georgia, with its principal place of business at 1003 Mansell Road., Roswell, GA 30076 (hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE") desires to acquire all right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration paid by ASSIGNEE in accordance with that certain Asset Purchase Agreement by and among ASSIGNOR, DataCard Financial Systems Corporation and IVI Checkmate Corp. effective as of April 1, 1999, ASSIGNORS do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Applications and the inventions defined in the Patent Applications, including all claims for past infringement, and all divisions, reexaminations, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for said inventions in its own name throughout the world including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said inventions and all rights to register said inventions in appropriate registries; and ASSIGNOR further agrees to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, title and interest in ASSIGNEE.

#### ATL01/10491722v3

PATENT " REEL: 010004 FRAME: 0194

1

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests issuance of any and all patents on said Patent Applications to IVI Checkmate Inc., and asserts that it will not execute any agreements or documents inconsistent therewith.

IN WITNESS HEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Patent Assignment to be executed by duly authorized corporate officers and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed and attested, all as of the May of April, 1999. ASSIGNEE hereby consents to and accepts this Patent Assignment and has caused it to be executed by a duly authorized corporate officer and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed and attested, all as of the May of April, 1999.

DATACARD CORPORATION

CHNAU Name: MICHAFC Developuset Title: STATE OF Munesota § COUNTY OF Avicka

On this GM day of April, 1999, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Michael J-Schwars, known by me to be the person of the above name and an officer of DataCard Corporation duly authorized to execute this Patent Assignment on behalf of DataCard Corporation, who signed and executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of DataCard Corporation,

- 2 -

Notary Public

GREGORY W. THOM NOTARY PUELIC - MINNESOTA AY COMMISSION EXPIRES JANUARY 31, 2000

ļ

My Commission Expires:

#### ATL01/10491722v3

PATENT <sup>\*</sup> REEL: 010004 FRAME: 0195

60

## **IVI CHECKMATE INC.**

B١ EVBERT Name: -0 Title:

STATE OF George	<u>a§</u>
COUNTY OF Jults	<u>r                                    </u>

On this <u>20</u><sup>th</sup> day of April, 1999, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared <u>5hn J. Neubert</u>, known by me to be the person of the above name and an officer of IVI Checkmate Inc., duly authorized to execute this Patent Assignment on behalf of IVI Checkmate Inc., who signed and executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of IVI Checkmate Inc.

Notary Public Anotary Public, Forsyth County, Georgia My Commission Expires Feb. 22, 2002

My Commission Expires:

t

# **SCHEDULE A**

PAT./SER. NO.	<u>COUNTRY</u>	TITLE	(FILING)/ISSUE DATE
08/706,506	United States	Modular Transaction Terminal	(September 6, 1996)
(Continuation of 08/706,506)	United States	Modular Transaction Terminal	(December16, 1998)
PCT/US97/15514	РСТ	Modular Transaction Terminal	(September 4, 1997)
(Canada national stage of PCT/US97/15514)	Canada	Modular Transaction Terminal	(Counsel instructed to file national stage in Canada March 5, 1999)

### **RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET**

## PATENTS ONLY

Our Ref.: 187-38

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks				
Box Assignment, Washington, D.C. 20231				
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Plea				
1. Name of conveying party(ies): DataCard Corporation	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):			
	Name: IVI Checkmate Inc.			
	Internal Address:			
	Street Address: 1003 Mansell Road			
Additional name/s of conveying party/ies attached?				
3. Nature of conveyance:	City: Roswell			
Assignment Merger	State/Country: Georgia			
Security Assignment Change of Name	Zip: 30076			
☐ Other				
Execution Date: 4/19/99	Additional name/s & address/es attached? 🖂 Yes 🛛 No			
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	**************************************			
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the executi	on date of the application is:			
A. Patent Application No(s).	В.			
(1) 08/706,506	(1)			
	(2)			
(3)				
Additional numbers a				
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications & patents involved:1			
concerning document should be mailed:	7. Total for $(27.0 \text{EP}, 2.41)$ f 40.00			
Name: Robert W. Faris	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00   ⊠ Enclosed \$40.00			
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account #14-1140			
Internal Address:	Autorized to be charged to deposit account #14-1140			
	8. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any			
Street Address: Nixon & Vanderhye P.C.	deficiency in the fee(s) filed, or asserted to be filed, or which			
1100 North Glebe Road	should have been filed herewith (or with any paper thereafter			
8 <sup>th</sup> Floor	filed in this application by this firm) to our Account No.			
City: Arlington State: VA Zip: 22201	14-1140.			
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
9. Statements and signature.				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informa	tion is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy			
of the original document.				
1/9,10	5 h.			
Robert W. Faris	<i>U</i> ~ June 9, 1999			
	nature Date			
Reg. No. 31,352				
Total number of pages including origi	nal cover sheet, attachments, and document: [5]			

Document6 PATENT REEL: 010004 FRAME: 0198

RECORDED: 06/09/1999